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" UNITED STATZS DISTRICT COURT
‘ASTZRN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK-

T - hn-un-—Q---—un--—-ﬂ---iﬂ----------x

THE TOWN oF OVST~R ‘BAY, ) R
: rla*nti--, "C.A. No.
-aqainst- . - 94 Civ, 06%4 (Fm)

OPCID.NTA; CHFMLC&L CORPORATION, MRRMON
GROUP, INZ., THEZ ROCKBEZSTCS COMPANY, CERRO
GONDLlT COMPANY, CERRQ WIRE:'& CABLE CORP.,
COLUMBIA -CORRUGATED CONTAINER CORPORATION,
GRZIAT AMERICAN INDUSTRIES,. INC., & wholly.

' owned subsidiary of PUBLIC LOAN COMPANY,
INC., a wholly owned subs*dia'y of PLC -

’hT'P”RIS’S, INC., G.A. CORRUGATED
CORPORATION, GREAT AM:R7CAN ‘CORRUGATE

- CONTAINER . CORPOFATION, LIN PAC, INC., tIN-

PAC CONTAINERS INT;RNPT DNRL, LTR., -

.& wholly owned subsidiary cf LIN FAC GnOUP
/uTD+,'LIN 'PAC CORRUGATED CONTARINERS
CORPORRTION, LIN. PAC CONTAINERS LIMITED,

GRUMMEN. CORPORATIOA, GRUMMAN ‘AEROSPACE
CORPOFATION, "JRKO3SON SHIPYARD, 'INC.,
LONG *SLAND LIGHTING COMPANY, hOAICA

- IMAGING U.S.A., INC., KCLLMORGEN

COR”ORnTION and PH OTOC4RCU'"S CORDOAATION,

Defenoancs.f

- % o ---‘----'...--xu...._-- ..... - -
choberné,.iQQS:-
10:10 =.m, »
‘Depesition of ROZZRT jASIK&ONZS,_Held'
a: zhe officésvaf‘N;r:h;op,Gé mmcv; 1lli
Szewsrt Avenue, Betuoage, New YorL, pu“sua1;
to Fa de"al PL‘es a2 C4v‘l Droced*re, before
Lisa'G:Qpper, RER, a Nozary quiic.ci the

Staze cf New.York,
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. ‘Foreman. .

Jasiﬁkonié
- .Nekt?
3A. A"Fofeﬁén.
Q! . Wha* Qas>ycué.n§x: pceition?
LY ' Supe?inténdenc.
b. - Next? v

A. 4rha£“s i,

You retired as a supesrintendent?

+

Well, let's go a little further,. -

Q. f‘ Yéu'wenfiback'co being a.fgreman?
By Yés,; Rédﬁctionf"' |

Q. And you retirec as 2 :d:gman?,

A;“‘ Yes, .

g. Now, I'm gé;ng-tc go.through each of.

thoge jobs again ;d':ry.zO'get?an'idea of. what

© you did in those positions, and I'm going to ‘

start from:béginnidg and go through to the end.
. Lét's start with ;he”firﬁp -
féné,'lébére:."- -
-i " What type of work did:you dolﬁs g
iébprer? S . - .
L. It.Was“mﬁst;y‘Sewaqe:a:j:hat

particular timei Maintaining sewsge lines, any

‘connection with sewage in the Bethpage azea, from

'Jasinkdnis, Robert 10/05/95 vl
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ﬁasinhahis
A b}  _Le: me start with tne 1950s, the
per*od tnat yoL wc'ked tne*e in tne 1850s.
A Cogld vou des

ribe <o me, to.the besz

you can hecal “how the trestment piang

ope'ated
. A." How it ope*a\.ec°
o Cor-ecc.-
‘A. - Waste was either .ﬁ ped in or. trucked -

" into :he lndnstrial has*e txeatment plant, pu

>1nto or flowed 1ntc an 14.000~callon wooden vac

tank and from the:e id was t:gahed, nxea:ed out.

devante:ed off, and wha:s :ams;ned was’ sludge

.'Q, . What happeried to cha sludqe in

_the *50s2

A. . It wes put irto =n oucside holding

“and fom there trucked =o Plant 3 or a

-tank,

_piece of ptcpe::y.east'chPlan: 3.

THE WITNESS: Could you 2ell me whas 3

MP. KARMIL:  Could you resc back the

answer, plesse.

- (Reccrd :éid.)v -
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) Jasinkonis
holding tanks?
A{AA.A " Ves. '
Q.  How d;a ;:-ggi into the 1,300%callon
cank truck?
A ‘ Pumg, of coursé,-aipe'and QUms.
Q. The 1.500-gallon rank t ruck, was':his'w
:a G*umman truck° ' ' .
A Yes.
Q.. . And. a éﬁﬁmmén eﬁp;éyee drove the
. ;rdck? ‘. ' ‘
A, Yes. _
0. Do you know whe:e the c*uck went sfrer
4: picked up ' this. was:e trom one of he-:wo
: ho‘dirg tanha° ‘ : v
' ‘A, \es}. :
Q. }”‘Qhére'did"i; go? -

oA Past of Plant 3.

Q. What did i: do there?’

igh; - ?u:;inio:s‘sludge.drying bed.

Q.- How ﬁanv acres- was that,. or if it's
less tna: one acre,. ddlycu'%gmemQ&r’thé . |
d;mensiqns? | |
. A, ‘Acres, I don’ t Fnow. It was large.

It is now -~ the. majori:y of it is OyStez Bay s

Jasinkonis, Robert 10/05/85 vi
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Jasinkoh:s.

k. Water ievel wou&ﬁ:be where it vould be
square with the water, .

c. Row Zid. the sl;dje get from The sludoe
Srying med to wne cf :hesé dump. truche?

a. 1 -ba2lieve it was & backhoe.

Q. g ‘What was this &ther-areq 9} :h?
Grumman plant you teld me about whare this siudge
wéntﬂté'gftei the élddg§ drying 5ed? o

A, What was iz

Q. 12;5;' Did it have a~ha§e3

A _Bdck in thqse'da?s} no. I bg!iéve.it
Qés'groééblyapaxt_q; ?;ép: 3 g:qpé;:?;

Q. ‘Wgsﬁiticugéide?‘_

'i é. “Otnsi&e?
-0, i T;ié‘éiéa‘whéiﬁ”thé S:ugge Q;s
':bla&ed. 7
A.f.":;s'iﬁ ine -waiEh;ﬁ'uhé”cbmpieg,_es T 'J

g

we discussed Before. ¥ou did ndi o outsife the

ravnae ol Grulhen, &Cro8s any zoefs ir

N 2]

“enything.
ME. FRIILICH: I think the guestion
was wes it .inside cr outsige, thougn.

L §e - lgse Tl , o v 'l g !
Q. - Was It in 5 building or ouvelds 5

building?

TOB 0000184]
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THE WITNESS: Oh. . Thank you.
R, Outside,

G. - So it was near the Flant 2 puilding

_but ouzside of. that building?’

MR. FREILICK: Off :hg,fecagd.

(DisCQSSioﬁ,neld éff‘ﬁhé~:gc5rd}1'

{ShdézvreééSS-:aken.f .
CONTINUED ‘EXAMINATION

" BY MR. KARMEL:

' Q- This area néar the Plant 3 bullding

. where the sludge was placed, what did it icok

k. I guess you can call it like a'flelda
no trees. - ‘ o
Q- How. big was the area?
A ';_dénft,know..'

Q. ¥Was it sbout the size of & focthall

te
1.
m
Ys
.
-
(4]

©z was it smaller than that?
.iég Oh;_much larger then thaz,
Q. Mudch lafger?
E." ves.
Q

That siudge which was dumped in this

- Zigld you've jus: ‘told me about, wrat happened. to

Jasinkonis, Robert 10/05/95 vi
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Jasinﬁonis

A,a I do*'t kno if pit is the right word,’

but we can say open pluS, like or similarrto a

: recharge bas;n, and'tneyfre, pproxlma ely five K
: feet deep on;.he bﬁ*:om 30 by 30.. That's S o

-aporox‘mate. , o R D .

Q. - When you say "30 by 30,f you mean 30

*e

feet by.30 feet?
. BE. 30 feet by 30 eet{-':t could ‘be a
little lgrgér;-i ddn‘t7remehberf ' ’

'«Q. The & erial tn + went into. these four

~.slucge arywng beds, was ch,_ -he mater a1 from

those TWO ho‘d ng tanPs you told me about a“ th,- Ve

1nd al waste *:eatmen: plant?

k. Yes, trucked o the facilities,

zriucked to, hauled to.

Q. an it was trucked to these drying

lbeds using the. 1 500 <gellan :ruck?A

A AExagtly.
‘Q. - And it's your.recollention it was the

sludge from these four drying bads thit wear to

.the Syosse® landfill?"

“TOB 00001847
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1 Cofman 1. . Cofman
2 It was hever c!ear exactly where the fire - 2 ‘A, No, I don't know.
3 tralning area was. 3 . Q. Wasthe Navy involved in any
4 Q.- . How do you know that? 4 .'waste dlsposal practices on the Navy site?
5 A. Well, let me rephrase that, Tt ] A, Yes. ..
6 was never clear to me or anybody I spoke to 6 Q. What was the extent of the Navy $
7 exactly where the fire tralning area was. . 7 involvement?
8 Q.- Dld you relate that to the 8 A, . Well, they had Inspectlons
9 consultants? SR | o carrled on on a‘periodic basls, that would
0 . A Yes. | : 10 Include an Inspection of all thelr facilities,
i1 Q. . Did the consultants, to your , 11 .and I think even facllities that were not
42 understandmg, perform an Investigation at or |12 thelrs but were used for contracts to support
13 around the area of the fire training area? = 13 them, Their Involvement was in funding the
4.~ Al Inthearea where we thought it 14 construction and operation of waste disposal
16 might be, yes. . {18 -faciilties or anything that was in.support of -
16 - - Q. Did they report results to.you? 16  waste disposal facillties on their property.
17 ‘A, Yes. |17 Ithink that's basically it.
18 Q. What were your responslbmtles e Q. Did Grumman obtain approval or
19" with respect to the consultants' investigation 19 authorization of the Navy for-any waste :
|20 of the fire training area?’ . |20 disposal practices oh. the: Navy slte?
a2t "A. I would review the documents and' 21 - A Yes;Ithinkso. .
‘(22 reports that they would prepare and d!scuss 22 Q.. Tell me how that process worked.
23, their findings periodically. 23 A, Well as an-example, the drum
24 Q. What was your responsibility w:th 7| 24 &marshamng area was teally central to our
25 'respect to reviewing those reports? S 26 waste dlsposal procedures, and that would have
S ' - - 186 ' s 188
1 c . Cofman o 1 , Cofman _
2. A landa team of others would 2 been prOposed to the Navy asa construction
| 3 determine whether or not they wera 1 3 project for that purpose. The Navy would have
|4 satisfactory or not. 4 approvad the funding and would have had
5 Q. Was part of that responsubility & somebody supervise constructlon to some
6 to make a recommendatlon as to ramadiatlon ¥ | 6 degree.
7 necessary?- : A Q. Tell me If i understand this
8 A, We never got to the polnit of .8 correctly. When we talked about the drum
9 ‘tecomimendations and remediations. Wewere | 9 marshalling area earlier, you stated that ,
10 still In-a mode of investigation. Irmean, 10 . there were drums that were placed on the drum
. {11 there was some conceptual Ideas, llke maybe if {11 marshalling area,’ correct? .
1127 It's like this or like that, these are 12 A Yes,
13 - possible avenues of exploring in terms of 13 Q. That you. saw,
14 remediation, but that was not the thrust of 14 A, Yes. '
15 the effort, R Q.  Andis ityour understanding that
18~ Q. Didyou have any discussiohs with {16 the Navy authorized the placement of those
17 - the DEC about the fire training area? 17 drums In the drum marshalling area? - -
{18 A. Idon'trecall, | 18 A, Yes. Asa matter of fact, they -
19 Q. Do you know: whether Mr, Leskovjan 18 were co-owners with the permit that was given -
20 did? , 2 by the State to operate that facility.
21 A - 1don't know : 21 Q.  To operate what facllity?
22° Q. Doyou know whether the _ 22 A.  The drum marshalling area.’
23 information that Mr. Jasinkonis disclosed at 23 Q. Do you have an understanding as -
24 the meeting with Mr. Amorose was transm!tted ~ 124 to whether the Navy knew.of the contents of
25 : to the DEC? ' the barrels in the drum marshalling area?

B
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189 . 191
1 S . Cofman R 1 - Cofman -
2 A. . Idon't know the answer to that. 2. the scraplngs from that bagin? .
-+ Qu . Doyou know whether the Navy paid 3 'A. Ireally have no !nformatlon "
4 for any part of. tho waste dtsposal on the Navy 4 regardlng that, ‘
6 site? - o, , 16 Q. We talked earlier alqout ‘
6 “AC T T tiink they paid for all of It, . .~ ' 6 sludge- drying beds being constructed on the
7 but I think it was.through Indirect. funds, 7 Navy site after the Town of Qyster Bay.took
© 8 'overhead funds, B8 title to the Park. Do you recall that, lr?
.9 Q. Through? . 9 A . Yes,
10 A, Overhead funds. It wasn't -- 10 Q. Isityour understand!ng that the'
- 11 that function, waste disposal, was not 11 Navy.would have had to approve the .~ -
.12 directly connected to Individual programs, It 12. construction of those' siudge-drying beds?
- 18 was part of an overhead function for-operation 118 AL Yes. S ,
14 of the total facllity, and the Navy would have 14 -(Cofran Exhiblt 6, Document Bates -
18 funded those costs. . o ’ 18 stamped NGSC-TOB 18949 through’ NGSC~TOB
o 16 0 Q. Was It bullt Into Grumman s . 16 118958, marked. for ldentlﬁcatlon )
7 contracts with the. Navy?. 7 Q0 M Cofman, do you recatl
18 . - A IthinkSo, yes, 18 recelvlng Exhibit 62
18 Qe Was it a separate line ltem? 9. A Yes. .
20 - A, ldon't know about that, 120 Q. | Itisareport to you from D&B
21 Q) - Is it your understandlng that the 21 _regardlng certaln soil samplings taken at the ‘
22 ,"Navy had responsibilmes with respect to 22 .Park property?
+-28. wastg disposal practices before you were 23 A. ' Yes, :
24 employed by Grumman? 24 - Q. Were you the point person with
C A, AsTar as T know, the contractual |25 D&B with respect to this sampling? K
- 190 o oo 192
1 Cofman _ , 1 Cofman ‘
2. 're!atlons between Grumman and the Navy were 2 A Yes.
3 pretty much the same before I was = in terms. | 3. Q. Lookat the top of page 2,
' ',‘4;‘- of funding and approval of funding and 4 .please. “The first sentence on page 2 says, ‘ :
8 'revlowlng drawings and signing off on 5 "Basad on NYS' DEC’s and NYS DOH's review of -
"“@. drawings, that kind of thing, was not new to 6 the analytical data and subsedquent site
7 my:starting at the company. o 7 visits, NGC, Northrop Grumman, recelved a
8 Q. How did you come to that " 8 letter from the NYS DEC dated May 7, 2002 In
9 ‘understandlng? s 9 which the NYS DEC and NYS DOH requested
10 A, 'Basedon documents I'd seen ln B 10 additlonal soll sampling be performed In tha
41 the file; the facilities englneering -~~~ 11 Park." Do you see that, sir? . '
12 department files. Any construction effort - 112 A Yes, '
13 that was Navy related there would be - or 13 Q. Did you have dlscusslons with
14 even ,non-'Navy related, but there would be 14 anyone from the DEC or the DOH regardlng these.
16 plans and specs.on file, I'd have to review 16 additional soll samplings? ‘
18 -those perlodically If I was going to make.an 16 A Not that I recall.
17 adjustment or change to something, and those 17 Q. Doyou know who did?
18 are all signed off by the Navy, ' 18 A, No. . :
19 Q. 1It's your understanding that the 119 Q The next sentence taiks about a
20 Navy would have approved the scraping 20 raquest that additional solt sampies be
21 operations that took placa in the racharge 21 collacted in the bocee court area Do you see
. basin by Plant 3? . 22 that? .
23 A.  That'smy understandlng, yes, 25 A, Yes, . _
24 - . Q. . And that the Navy would have had 24 Q. Lo you know why soll samples-were
- 25 responsibliity in authorlzlng Lhe dlsposal of requestad to be collected In the bocce court
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